

Nos. 20-CV-0714, 20-CV-0715



---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Clerk of the Court  
Received 04/22/2021 04:45 PM  
Filed 04/22/2021 04:45 PM

HYUN JIN MOON, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

THE FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND UNIFICATION  
INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the District of Columbia Superior Court, Civil Division  
(Case No. 2011 CA 003721 B)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

James A. Bensfield (D.C. Bar #189084)  
\*Laura G. Ferguson (D.C. Bar #433648)  
Alan I. Horowitz (D.C. Bar #940403)  
Brian A. Hill (D.C. Bar #456086)  
Michael J. Satin (D.C. Bar #480323)  
Dawn E. Murphy-Johnson (D.C. Bar.  
#490232)  
Miller & Chevalier Chartered  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Black Lives Matter Plaza  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
Email: lferguson@milchev.com

April 22, 2021

*Counsel for Appellees*

**RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT**

Pursuant to D.C. Ct. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A), Appellees list the following parties and counsel that were part of the proceedings in the D.C. Superior Court in Case No. 2011 CA 003721 B, or are part of this appeal:

James A. Bensfield  
Emmett B. Lewis  
Alan I. Horowitz  
Laura G. Ferguson  
Brian A. Hill  
Michael J. Satin  
John C. Eustice  
Erik B. Nielsen  
Dawn Murphy-Johnson  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED

*Plaintiffs-Appellees:*

*The Family Federation for World Peace and Unification International*  
*The Universal Peace Federation*  
*The Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity (Japan)*

*Counterclaim-Defendants:*

*Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity (USA)*  
*Hyung Jin (“Sean”) Moon*  
*In Jin (“Tatiana”) Moon*  
*Kook Jin (“Justin”) Moon*  
*The Tongil Foundation*  
*The Mission Foundation for the Family Federation for World Peace and Unification*

Benjamin P. De Sena  
Law Offices of De Sena & Petro

*Plaintiffs-Appellees:*

*The Family Federation for World Peace and Unification International*  
*The Universal Peace Federation*  
*Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity (Japan)*

Thomas C. Green  
Meghan Delaney Berroya  
Chanda Betourney  
Frank R. Volpe  
George W. Jones, Jr.  
Kathleen E. Garvey  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
*Plaintiff and Counterclaim-Defendant Douglas D.M. Joo*

W. Gary Kohlman  
Ramya Ravindran  
Jeffrey R. Freund  
Jeremiah A. Collins  
Philip C. Andonian  
Andrew D. Roth  
BREDHOFF & KAISER, PLLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	9
A.    The Unification Church and Unification Church International .....	9
1.    The Unification Church .....	9
2.    Unification Church International .....	12
B.    The Events Leading Up to the Director Defendants’ Secretive Transfer of Half of UCI’s Assets to a Nonreligious Swiss Foundation They Formed .....	13
1.    Preston Moon Breaks with Rev. Moon and Church Leadership .....	13
2.    Preston Moon Stages a Takeover of UCI’s Board of Directors.....	16
C.    The Heist .....	17
1.    UCI’s Articles Are Amended to Facilitate the KIF Transaction.....	18
2.    The Director Defendants Transfer Half of UCI’s Assets to KIF .....	20
D.    Preston Moon Forms Rival Nonreligious GPF Organization and Then Diverts Additional UCI Funds to It .....	27
E.    The Appellants’ Attempts to Thwart the Trial Court’s Ability to Provide Remedies.....	29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	29
ARGUMENT .....	33
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM .....	33
A. Because the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Was Determined Using Neutral Principles of Law, the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	33
1. The Trial Court Applied Neutral Principles of Law in Determining That the Director Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duty When They Amended UCI’s Articles in 2010.....	38
2. The Trial Court Applied Neutral Principles of Law in Determining That the Directors Breached Their Fiduciary Duty to UCI in Transferring Over Half of UCI’s Assets to Rival Organizations They Created.....	42
3. None of Appellants’ Cases Supports Abstention Here.....	45
B. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Because There Were No Genuine Disputes of Material Fact.....	46
1. There Was No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact That the Director Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duty When They Substantially Altered UCI’s Purposes in the 2010 Amendment.....	46
2. There Was No Dispute of Material Fact That the Director Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duty When They Donated Over Half of UCI’s Assets to KIF and GPF. ....	55
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REMOVING THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS FROM THE BOARD OF UCI .....	58
A. The Trial Court’s Removal Order Is Based on Neutral Principles of Law.....	58
B. The Superior Court Had the Authority to Remove the Directors .....	63



1.	D.C. Code § 29-406.09(a) Does Not Apply to This Lawsuit.....	63
2.	Even If D.C. Code § 29-406.09 Applies, It Permits Judicial Removal.....	67
3.	The Court Has the Inherent Equity Power to Remove Directors.....	69
C.	The Superior Court Did Not Deprive UCI of Due Process or Otherwise Abuse Its Discretion in Limiting UCI’s Role at the Remedies Hearing .....	70
	CONCLUSION.....	75
	Certificate of Service .....	<i>Post</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921).....	65, 66
<i>Bagley v. Found. for the Preservation of Historic Georgetown</i> , 647 A.2d 1110 (D.C. 1994) .....	48
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Griffin</i> , 2 A.3d 1070 (D.C. 2010) .....	63, 64
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017).....	47
<i>Byrd v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 622 A.2d 691 (D.C. 1993) .....	48
<i>Congregation Beth Yitzhok v. Briskman</i> , 566 F. Supp. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	33
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>DLY-Adams Place, LLC v. Waste Mgmt. of Md., Inc.</i> , 2 A.3d 163 (D.C. 2010) .....	47
<i>DSP Venture Grp., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 830 A.2d 850 (D.C. 2003) .....	48
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921).....	65
<i>Family Fed'n for World Peace and Unification Int'l v. Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015) ( <i>Moon I</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogg v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 89 A.3d 510 (D.C. 2014) .....	48

<i>George v. Jackson</i> , No. 2013 CA 007115 B, 2015 D.C. Super. LEXIS 17 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 7, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 146 A.3d 405 (D.C. 2016).....	70
<i>Hines v. Turley</i> , 615 N.E.2d 1251 (Ill. Ct. App. 1993) .....	33, 45
<i>Holland v. Hannan</i> , 456 A.2d 807 (D.C. 1983) .....	48
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	62
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	33
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	65, 66
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	71
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005) .....	34, 35
<i>Metro. Philip v. Steiger</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 605 (2000) .....	46
<i>Metroil, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	64
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	67
<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 Civ. 1705 (RRB), 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 35194 (2d Cir. Nov 5, 2020) .....	8

<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 833 F. App'x 876 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	71
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Beru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	2, 36, 62
<i>Owen v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 888 A.2d 255 (D.C. 2005) .....	70
<i>Prince v. Firman</i> , 584 A.2d 8 (D.C. 1990) .....	34
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D. Or. 2018).....	62
<i>Sahrapour v. Lesron, LLC</i> , 119 A.3d 704 (D.C. 2015) .....	48
<i>Samuel v. Lakew</i> , 116 A.3d 1252 (D.C. 2015) .....	33
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau</i> , 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012) .....	34
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	33
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....	64
<i>Shoetan v. Link</i> , 2005-CA-5565, 2009 D.C. Super. LEXIS 5 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2009) .....	67
<i>Steiner v. Am. Friends of Lubavitch (Chabad)</i> , 177 A.3d 1246 (D.C. 2018) .....	33, 38

<i>Stern v. Lucy Webb Hayes Nat’l Training School for Deaconesses &amp; Missionaries</i> , 381 F. Supp. 1003 (D.D.C. 1974).....	70
<i>United States v. Mount Vernon Mortg. Corp.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 629 (D.D.C. 1954), <i>aff’d</i> , 236 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1956) .....	70
<i>Washington Props. v. Chin, Inc.</i> , 760 A.2d 546 (D.C. 2000) .....	48
<i>Wifp v. Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 678 (S.D. 2012).....	46
<b>Statutes</b>	
D.C. Code § 11-921(a)(6) .....	67
D.C. Code § 29-107.02 .....	69
D.C. Code § 29-406.09 .....	68
D.C. Code § 29-406.09(a).....	63, 67
D.C. Code § 29-408.09(b).....	41
D.C. Code § 29-412.20(a)(1)(C).....	68
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7A <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corps.</i> § 3640 (2014) .....	47
7A <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corps.</i> § 3718 (2006) .....	47
Restatement of the Law on Charitable Nonprofit Organizations § 5.02(a) (Am. L. Inst., Tentative Draft No. 3, 2019) .....	70
